This study was conducted in north (Gourcy, distance 140 
km) and western (Boromo, distance 185 km) of the capital 
Ouagadougou, Burkina Faso (Fig. 1). The main sources of 
income in these rural settings are subsistence farming, 
animal husbandry and small scale trade. 

Specimen collection 

Two hundred and seventy five (275) faecal samples were 
taken in 2009-2010 by trained health staff personnel using a 
swab transport system (M40 transystemAmies agar gel 

without charcoal; Copan Italia Spa, Brescia, Italy) and 
transported to laboratory within 24h of their collection for